

Medicine, Biomedical Sciences, Health and Social Care Sciences

Reference F0I2019-20-173

Cranmer Terrace, London, SW17 ORE

Switchboard: +44(0)20 8672 9944

www.sgul.ac.uk

13 March 2020

We write to respond to your recent Freedom of Information request and apologise for the delay.

# **Enquiry 6 February 2020**

I would like to request statistics on BSc Biomedical Science at your university and number of transfers from Bsc Biomedical Science to Graduate Entry Medicine

- 1. Total number of seats available for B940 Course.
- 2. How many applicants were given unconditional offers and conditional offers.
- 3. How many applicant enrolled for B940 course.
- 4. How many Biomedical Science BSc students applied for transfer to Graduate Entry Medicine.
- 5 How many students were successful from on Biomedical Science BSc to Graduate Entry Medicine.

I need this information for 2017, 2018, 2019 and 2020.

## Response

#### 1. Targets:

2017 entry 225

2018 entry 250

2019 entry 275

#### 2. Offers

2017 entry unconditional - 295, conditional - 702

2018 entry unconditional - 350, conditional - 685

2019 entry unconditional - 368, conditional - 615

### 3. Applicants Enrolled

2017 entry 208

2018 entry 263

2019 entry 243

## 4. Biomed Applicants for transfer to GEP

2017 entry 53

2018 entry 87

2019 entry 67

### 5. Successful transfers

2017 entry 24

2018 entry 24

2019 entry 28

Data for 2020 entry is not yet available as the admissions process is not yet complete, and this will be available in the next academic year. You would of course be welcome to submit a further Freedom of Information request for this data next year.

Whilst writing we would apologise again for the delay with this FOI response. The data that you requested was not readily available in the format of your request, and our Registry team therefore had to carry out some additional work in order to gather the information requested into the format required.

Whilst writing may we also advise that if you are not happy with the way in which we have handled your request, you can appeal by writing to the Chief Operating Officer of the institution:

Paul Ratcliffe
Chief Operating Officer
St George's University of London
Cranmer Terrace
Tooting
London
SW17 ORE

The Information Commissioner has authority and responsibility under the Freedom of Information Act and you can contact the Information Commissioner's Office by email at <a href="mailto:casework@ico.org.uk">casework@ico.org.uk</a> or at the following address:

Information Commissioner's Office Wycliffe House Water Lane Wilmslow Cheshire SK9 5AF

For more information see the website of the Information Commissioner's Office https://ico.org.uk/for-organisations/guide-to-freedom-of-information

May I ask you to direct future FOI requests for SGUL to the generic email address <u>FOI@sgul.ac.uk</u> the sake of expediency.

Please do not hesitate to contact me with any further queries.

Yours faithfully

Sheila Durkin Governance Manager